(2) All files and records of said commission subsequent thereto, covering the period of one year on June first of each succeeding year.

Approved April 8, 1939.

CHAPTER 150-S. F. No. 403

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 4315, relating to appeals to the Industrial Commission in proceedings under the Workmen's Compensation Law. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appeals to Industrial Commission.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 4315, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Any party in interest may, within thirty days aft-"4315. er notice of a commissioner's or referee's award or disallowance of compensation, or other order involving the merits of the case, shall have been served on him, take an appeal to the Industrial Commission on the ground: (1) That the award or disallowance of compensation or other order appealed from is not in conformity with the terms of this act, or that the commissioner or referee committed any other error of law; (2) that the findings of fact and award or disallowance of compensation, or other order appealed from, was unwarranted by the evidence, or was procured by fraud, coercion or other improper conduct of any party in interest. The commission may, upon cause shown within said thirty days, extend the time for taking such appeal or for filing of an answer or other pleading for not to exceed thirty additional days.

Any party desiring to appeal to the commission as aforesaid shall prepare and sign a written notice, specifying the award or order appealed from and that the said appellant appeals therefrom to the Industrial Commission, and specifying the particular finding of fact which appellant claims is unwarranted by the evidence or which appellant claims was procured by fraud, coercion or other improper conduct of any party in interest, or specifying any other ground upon which the appeal is based. The appealing parties shall also within the time limited for appeal serve a copy of such written notice of appeal upon all adverse parties and file the original thereof with the Industrial Commission, with proof of service thereon by ad-

149]

[Chap.

mission or affidavit. The appealing parties shall also within the time limited for appeal pay to the Industrial Commission the sum of ten dollars (\$10.00), to be applied on the cost of the transcript of the proceedings appealed from, or so much thereof as may be necessary to present the question raised on such appeal. The appellant shall also be liable for any excess of said ten dollars (\$10.00), in the cost of said transcript, and any part of said sum exceeding the actual cost of said transcript shall be refunded to said appellant; provided that the commission may, on cause shown, direct that a transcript be made without expense to the appellant.

[•] Upon the filing of said notice and the paying of said appeal fee, the commission shall immediately cause the transcript of testimony and proceedings to be typewritten, which said transcript shall be certified as true and correct by the official reporter transcribing the same.

On any such appeal the commission may disregard the findings of fact of the commissioner or referee, and may examine the testimony taken before such commissioner or referee, and. if it deem proper, may hear other evidence, and may substitute for the findings of the commissioner or referee such findings of fact as the evidence taken before the commissioner or referee and the commission, as hereinbefore provided, may, in the judgment of the commission, require, and may make such disallowance or award of compensation or other order as the facts so found by it may require. The commission, at its expense, shall cause a complete record of its proceedings to be made, and shall provide a stenographer to take the testimony and record of proceedings at the hearings before a referee, commissioner or the commission, and said stenographer shall furnish a transcript of such testimony or proceedings to any person requesting it upon payment to him of a reasonable charge therefor, to be fixed by the commission."

Approved April 8, 1939.

-CHAPTER 151-S. F. No. 520-

<u>An act validating certain mortgages on real estate and eat-</u> isfactions of mortgages on real estate heretofore made.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section-1. Mortgagez foreclosures legalized All mortgages on real estate and satisfactions of mortgages on real es-